EXPLORING THE
| FIELD OF BUSINESS
MODEL INNOVATION \

New Theoretical
Perspectives

Oliver Gassmann,
Karolin Frankenberger
and Roman Sauer



Exploring the Field of Business Model Innovation



Oliver Gassmann ¢ Karolin Frankenberger ¢ Roman Sauer

Exploring the Field
of Business Model
Innovation

New Theoretical Perspectives

palgrave
macmillan



Oliver Gassmann Karolin Frankenberger

Institute of Technology Management Strategic Management and
University of St. Gallen Entrepreneurship
St. Gallen, Switzerland University of Lucerne

Lucerne, Switzerland
Roman Sauer
Institute of Technology Management
University of St. Gallen
St. Gallen, Switzerland

ISBN 978-3-319-41143-9 ISBN 978-3-319-41144-6 (eBook)
DOI10.1007,/978-3-319-41144-6

Library of Congress Control Number: 2016953646

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and the Author(s) 2016

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher,
whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation,
reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any
other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation,
computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.
The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this
publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are
exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.
The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information
in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the
publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, express or implied, with respect to
the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made.

Cover illustration Mono Circles © John Rawsterne /patternhead.com
Printed on acid-free paper

This Palgrave Macmillan imprint is published by Springer Nature
The registered company is Springer International Publishing AG Switzerland



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank Jae-Yong Lee, Daniel Straimer, and Alissa Siara for
supporting us in the editing and for their research assistance. Our thanks
also go to Ellen Enkel who provided valuable thoughts on improvement
and Liz Barlow and Maddie Holder from Palgrave Macmillan for the good
cooperation.



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

Note

Bibliography

Leading Business Model Research: The Seven Schools

of Thought

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9
2.10
Notes

Activity System School (IESE Business School

and Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvanin)
Process School (LAE Business School)

Cognitive School (Cass Business School)
Technology-Driven School (University of California,
Berkeley)

Strategic Choice School (Harvard Business School)
Recombination School (University of St. Gallen)
Duality School (London Business School)

Case Study: Nespresso from the Perspective

of the Seven Schools of Thought

Preliminary Discussion

Role of Theovies for Explaining o Phenomenon

Bibliography

O

10
13

15
18
19
22

24
30
39
42
42

vii



viii CONTENTS

3 Exploring the Role of Popular Management

Theories for BMI Research

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20

Notes

Absorptive Capacity Theory
Administrative Behaviour Theory
Agency Theory

(Principal-Agent Problem)
Behavioural Decision Theory
Managerial Cognition
Contingency Theory

Theory of Dynamic Capabilities
Evolutionism

Organizational Ambidexterity
General Systems Theory

Path Dependency Theory
(Historical Institutionalism)
Institutional Theory
Knowledge-Based View of the Firm
Organizational Learning Theory
Resource-Based View of the Firm
Resource Dependency Theory
Social Capital Theory

Social Network Theory
Stakeholder Theory

Transaction Cost Theory

Bibliography

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Exploring Upcoming Theories for BMI Research:
Enlightening the Dark Side of the Moon

Theory of Argumentation
Attention-Based View

Chaos Theory

Competitive Imitation
Cognitive Dissonance Theory
Social Cognitive Theory
Theory of Constraints
Effectuation

Equaty Theory

47
47
49

50
50
51
54
55
56
57
58

59
59
60
60
61
62
63
63
64
65
66
67

77
78
78
80
80
81
82
82
83
84



4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30

Notes

Experiential Learning Theory
Flow Theory

Game Theory

Garbage Can Theory

Theory of Illusion of Control
Information-Processing Theory
Language Action Perspective
Management Fashion Theory
New Institutionalism
Organizational Culture Theory
Organizational Information-Processing Theory
Portfolio Theory

Product Lifecycle Model
Prospect Theory

Punctuated Equilibrinm Theory
Real Options Theory
Self-Efficacy Theory

Slack Theory

Social Exchange Theory
Structuration Theory
Transactive Memory Theory

Bibliography

5 Conclusion: Opening up a New Debate on BMI
Bibliography

Index

CONTENTS ix

85
85
86
86
87
87
88
89
89
90
90
91
91
92
92
93
93
94
94
95
96
96
98

107
111

113



Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.8
29

L1sT OF FIGURES

Activity system perspective on business models as
presented by the research group around Amit and Zott
RCOV framework of the process school

(Adapted from Demil and Lecocq (2010))

Transferring the idea of ‘ideal types to study’

onto business models

Business model components according to the
Technology-driven school (Adapted from Chesbrough and
Rosenbloom (2002, pp. 533-534))

Perspective on business models as presented by the
strategic choice school (Adapted from Casadesus-Masanell and
Ricart (2010a))

The ‘Magic Triangle’ of the recombination school
Different strategies for managing dual business models
(Adapted from Markides and Charitou (2004, p. 24))
Classification of the seven schools of thought (qualitative)
Theoretical anchoring of studies dealing with business
innovation (BI) and business model innovation (BMI)

11

14

16

18
21

23
38

41

xi



Li1sT oF TABLES

Table 2.1 Relation of the business model to strategy research 32
Table 2.2 Comparison of schools of thought on business models 33
Table 5.1 Management theories on the phenomenon 109

Xiii



AUTHOR BIOGRAPHIES

Oliver Gassmann is a full professor at the University of St. Gallen, Switzerland,
where he is also Director of the Institute of Technology Management. Gassmann
has published several books and more than 350 articles in leading journals. In
2014, he was honoured as one of the world’s leading innovation scholars by
TAMOT and has been awarded with the Scholary Impact Award by Journal of
Management.

Karolin Frankenberger is Assistant Professor for Strategic Management and
Entrepreneurship at the University of Lucerne, Switzerland, and founder of the
BMI lab. Frankenberger previously worked for several years as a consultant at
McKinsey & Company, and her research has been published in leading journals
such as Academy of Management Journal or R&D Management.

Roman Sauer is a research associate at the Institute of Technology Management,
University of St. Gallen, Switzerland, and also works as a consultant for the BMI
lab. He received a diploma in mechanical engineering from the Technical University
Munich, Germany.

XV



CHAPTER 1

Introduction

Abstract Business models have received significant attention from both
practitioners and academics. Research has been accelerated within the last
decade to understand the phenomenon better. This chapter introduces
the reader to the vibrant research field and its increasing relevance. It
explores common themes and concepts in the field by presenting a broad
overview. Business model research is still heterogeneous, and progress is
made only incrementally at the moment. Hence, this section discusses the
need to organize the field better and to thoroughly interlink the concept
with theoretical perspectives as this could improve the generalizability of
business model studies.

Keywords Business models ® Business model innovation ® Relevance of
the field o State of the literature

Business model innovators, such as Amazon, Skype, and Uber have
revolutionized their industries by overcoming the dominant industry
logic. Amazon became the biggest bookseller in the world without own-
ing a single brick-and-mortar store; Skype is the largest telecommuni-
cations provider worldwide without having any network infrastructure
at its disposal; Uber revolutionized the taxi business and reached to a
market capitalization of more than 50 billion dollars within a few years

© The Editor(s) (it applicable) and the Author(s) 2016 1
O. Gassmann et al., Exploring the Field of Business Model Innovation,
DOI10.1007,/978-3-319-41144-6_1



