

# Exploring the Field of Business Model Innovation

# Exploring the Field of Business Model Innovation

New Theoretical Perspectives



Oliver Gassmann Institute of Technology Management University of St. Gallen St. Gallen, Switzerland

Roman Sauer Institute of Technology Management University of St. Gallen St. Gallen, Switzerland Karolin Frankenberger Strategic Management and Entrepreneurship University of Lucerne Lucerne, Switzerland

ISBN 978-3-319-41143-9 ISBN 978-3-319-41144-6 (cBook) DOI 10.1007/978-3-319-41144-6

Library of Congress Control Number: 2016953646

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and the Author(s) 2016

This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed. The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use. The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the authors or the editors give a warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made.

Cover illustration Mono Circles © John Rawsterne/patternhead.com

Printed on acid-free paper

This Palgrave Macmillan imprint is published by Springer Nature The registered company is Springer International Publishing AG Switzerland

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank Jae-Yong Lee, Daniel Straimer, and Alissa Siara for supporting us in the editing and for their research assistance. Our thanks also go to Ellen Enkel who provided valuable thoughts on improvement and Liz Barlow and Maddie Holder from Palgrave Macmillan for the good cooperation.

# Contents

1	Intro Note	oduction	1 4
		ngraphy	4
2	Lead	ing Business Model Research: The Seven Schools	
		nought	7
	2.1	Activity System School (IESE Business School	
		and Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvania)	8
	2.2	Process School (IAE Business School)	10
	2.3	Cognitive School (Cass Business School)	13
	2.4	Technology-Driven School (University of California,	
		Berkeley)	15
	2.5	Strategic Choice School (Harvard Business School)	18
	2.6	Recombination School (University of St. Gallen)	19
	2.7	Duality School (London Business School)	22
	2.8	Case Study: Nespresso from the Perspective	
		of the Seven Schools of Thought	24
	2.9	Preliminary Discussion	30
	2.10	Role of Theories for Explaining a Phenomenon	39
	Notes		42
	Biblio	ngraphy	42

3	Expl	oring the Role of Popular Management	
	Theo	ries for BMI Research	47
	3.1	Absorptive Capacity Theory	47
	3.2	Administrative Behaviour Theory	49
	3.3	Agency Theory	
		(Principal–Agent Problem)	50
	3.4	Behavioural Decision Theory	50
	3.5	Managerial Cognition	51
	3.6	Contingency Theory	54
	3.7	Theory of Dynamic Capabilities	55
	3.8	Evolutionism	56
	3.9	Organizational Ambidexterity	57
	3.10		58
	3.11	Path Dependency Theory	
		(Historical Institutionalism)	59
	3.12	Institutional Theory	59
	3.13	•	60
	3.14		60
	3.15		61
	3.16	· ·	62
	3.17		63
	3.18		63
	3.19		64
	3.20	Transaction Cost Theory	65
	Notes	•	66
	Biblio	graphy	67
	г 1	· II · ÆI · C DMID 1	
4		oring Upcoming Theories for BMI Research:	77
	_	thening the Dark Side of the Moon	77
	4.1	Theory of Argumentation	78
	4.2	Attention-Based View	78
	4.3	Chaos Theory	80
	4.4	Competitive Imitation	80
	4.5	Cognitive Dissonance Theory	81
	4.6	Social Cognitive Theory	82
	4.7	Theory of Constraints	82
	4.8	Effectuation	83
	4.9	Equity Theory	84

	4.10	Experiential Learning Theory	85
	4.11	Flow Theory	85
	4.12	Game Theory	86
	4.13	Garbage Can Theory	86
	4.14	Theory of Illusion of Control	87
	4.15	Information-Processing Theory	87
	4.16	Language Action Perspective	88
	4.17	Management Fashion Theory	89
	4.18	New Institutionalism	89
	4.19	Organizational Culture Theory	90
	4.20	Organizational Information-Processing Theory	90
	4.21	Portfolio Theory	91
	4.22	Product Lifecycle Model	91
	4.23	Prospect Theory	92
	4.24	Punctuated Equilibrium Theory	92
	4.25	Real Options Theory	93
	4.26	Self-Efficacy Theory	93
	4.27	Slack Theory	94
	4.28	Social Exchange Theory	94
	4.29	Structuration Theory	95
	4.30	Transactive Memory Theory	96
	Notes		96
	Biblio	graphy	98
5	Conc	clusion: Opening up a New Debate on BMI	107
-		ngraphy	111
Τn	dex		113
411	HUEX		

## List of Figures

Fig. 2.1	Activity system perspective on business models as	
	presented by the research group around Amit and Zott	9
Fig. 2.2	RCOV framework of the process school	
	(Adapted from Demil and Lecocq (2010))	11
Fig. 2.3	Transferring the idea of 'ideal types to study'	
	onto business models	14
Fig. 2.4	Business model components according to the	
	Technology-driven school (Adapted from Chesbrough and	
	Rosenbloom (2002, pp. 533–534))	16
Fig. 2.5	Perspective on business models as presented by the	
	strategic choice school (Adapted from Casadesus-Masanell and	
	Ricart (2010a))	18
Fig. 2.6	The 'Magic Triangle' of the recombination school	21
Fig. 2.7	Different strategies for managing dual business models	
	(Adapted from Markides and Charitou (2004, p. 24))	23
Fig. 2.8	Classification of the seven schools of thought (qualitative)	38
Fig. 2.9	Theoretical anchoring of studies dealing with business	
	innovation (RI) and business model innovation (RMI)	41

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Relation of the business model to strategy research	32
Table 2.2	Comparison of schools of thought on business models	33
Table 5.1	Management theories on the phenomenon	109

### AUTHOR BIOGRAPHIES

*Oliver Gassmann* is a full professor at the University of St. Gallen, Switzerland, where he is also Director of the Institute of Technology Management. Gassmann has published several books and more than 350 articles in leading journals. In 2014, he was honoured as one of the world's leading innovation scholars by IAMOT and has been awarded with the Scholary Impact Award by Journal of Management.

Karolin Frankenberger is Assistant Professor for Strategic Management and Entrepreneurship at the University of Lucerne, Switzerland, and founder of the BMI lab. Frankenberger previously worked for several years as a consultant at McKinsey & Company, and her research has been published in leading journals such as Academy of Management Journal or R&D Management.

**Roman Sauer** is a research associate at the Institute of Technology Management, University of St. Gallen, Switzerland, and also works as a consultant for the BMI lab. He received a diploma in mechanical engineering from the Technical University Munich, Germany.

### Introduction

Abstract Business models have received significant attention from both practitioners and academics. Research has been accelerated within the last decade to understand the phenomenon better. This chapter introduces the reader to the vibrant research field and its increasing relevance. It explores common themes and concepts in the field by presenting a broad overview. Business model research is still heterogeneous, and progress is made only incrementally at the moment. Hence, this section discusses the need to organize the field better and to thoroughly interlink the concept with theoretical perspectives as this could improve the generalizability of business model studies.

**Keywords** Business models • Business model innovation • Relevance of the field • State of the literature

Business model innovators, such as Amazon, Skype, and Uber have revolutionized their industries by overcoming the dominant industry logic. Amazon became the biggest bookseller in the world without owning a single brick-and-mortar store; Skype is the largest telecommunications provider worldwide without having any network infrastructure at its disposal; Uber revolutionized the taxi business and reached to a market capitalization of more than 50 billion dollars within a few years